

Jada Labs 24 · 07 · 2024

Jada Ecosystem of Technologies Terms of Service

1. Introduction

- 1.1 Purpose: Welcome to Jada Labs, our mission is to empower people and organizations with ethical Artificial General Intelligence. Your use of our platform constitutes acceptance of these terms.
- 1.2 Acceptance: By using our services, you acknowledge and agree to abide by the terms outlined herein.

2. User Rights and Responsibilities

- 2.1 User Conduct: Users must engage in respectful and lawful behavior on our platform. Any violation may result in consequences outlined in Section 7.
- 2.2 Account Responsibility: Users are responsible for maintaining the security of their accounts and ensuring responsible use.

3. Service Description

- 3.1 Overview: At Jada Labs, we provide access to a Prototype Artificial Intelligence Model, with the intention of personalized and autonomous AI computing to achieve tasks relevant to you, in alignment with our <u>AI Collaboration</u> Guidelines.
- 3.2 Modifications: We reserve the right to modify or discontinue services for enhancement and evolution. Users will be duly notified of significant changes.

4. Payment Terms

- 4.1 Fees: Users agree to pay the specified fees for a) Jada Model licenses and b) AI computing tokens. Details on fees are available on our pricing page.
- 4.2 Payment Methods: We accept payments through debit/credit card, wire and SWIFT transfers and regulated digital assets. Ensure your account has sufficient funds to avoid disruptions.

5. Privacy Policy

- 5.1 Data Collection: We collect and use user data as outlined in our Privacy Policy in alignment with the European Union General Data Protection Regulation. Your privacy is paramount to us, please review our detailed policy.
- 5.2 Cookies: Our use of cookies is explained in our <u>Cookies Policy</u>. You can manage cookie preferences in the Account Settings section after logging into your account.

6. Intellectual Property

- 6.1 Ownership: Jada Labs retains ownership over all intellectual property used to create the present Ecosystem of Technologies, granting Users the ability to interact with the platform does not, under any circumstance, bestow upon Users any form of ownership or commercialization rights over it.
- 6.2 User Content: By uploading content, users grant Jada Labs rights to use it within the scope of our services, specifically, so the Jada Model self-trains in order to better execute the tasks requested of it.
- 6.3 Third-Party Data Access: Content (data) uploaded by a User is used exclusively to train the Jada Model for their specific purposes and is never used to assist other Users for their activities.
- 6.4 Data Anonymization: If you wish to further help enhance the performance of the Jada Model for Users across the whole of the Jada Ecosystem of Technologies, you can opt for Data Anonymization in the Account Settings section.



7. Termination and Suspension

- 7.1 Grounds for Termination: We may suspend or terminate accounts for the following:
- \cdot Users directly or indirectly attempting to request the Jada model to perform any Out-of-Scope activity.
- \cdot Users directly or indirectly via any proxy, including the Jada Model itself, attempt to violate the <u>Science and Technology Secrecy Directive</u> of Jada Labs.

Users are encouraged to adhere to our AI Collaboration Guidelines.

7.2 Consequences: Termination may result in any pending balances you may hold in the Jada Ecosystem of Technologies be retained by Jada Labs without a possibility of refund, to cover any expenses or damages caused by your execution of Out-of-Scope activities and violations, without excluding the possibility of Jada Labs taking additional legal action to seek further remedies.

Ensure compliance to enjoy uninterrupted access to our services.

- 8. Dispute Resolution
 - 8.1 Arbitration or Mediation: Disputes will be resolved through mediation. We believe in fair and efficient conflict resolution.
 - 8.2 Jurisdiction: The governing law for disputes is the law of Delaware, United States of America. We aim for transparency and legal compliance.

By using our services, you acknowledge that you have read and agreed to these terms.

For any suggestions or clarification regarding the present Jada Ecosystem of Technologies Terms of Service, please contact us at legal@jada-ai.com